sick leave to the nearest quarter hour. 

(b)  The accrual of sick leave credits shall be recorded by the District.  Twenty-four 

(24) hour shift employees shall accrue sick leave at the rate of seven/twelfths (7/12) of one 
twenty-four (24) hour shift per month up to a maximum of one hundred sixty-eight (168) 
hours in any one (1) calendar year.  Eight-hour shift employees shall accrue sick leave at the 
rate of eight (8) hours per month up to a maximum of ninety-six (96) hours in any calendar 
year. 

(c)  Sick leave with pay shall be totally cumulative.

[...]

not available and/or there is an urgent need to use personal leave and advance approval is 
not practical.  

(e)  An employee may accumulate up to two times the employee's annual accrual of 

personal leave. 

(f)  Employees may sell personal leave back to the District to a maximum of two 

hundred sixty-four (264) hours per calendar year provided they have taken at least forty-eight 
(48) hours of personal leave during that calendar year.  An employee who desires to sell 
back personal leave must notify the Fire Chief in writing by November 20th of the year during